

15-667

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

NOV 19 2015

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 15-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIMOTHY WHITE, ROBERT L. BETTINGER and  
MARGARET SCHOENINGER,

*Petitioners,*

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES MCMANIS

*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL REEDY

CHRISTINE PEEK

LAUREN COATNEY

TYLER ATKINSON

MCMANIS FAULKNER

50 W. San Fernando St.

10th Floor

San Jose, CA 95113

(408) 279-8700

mreedy@mcmanislaw.com

November 19, 2015

**BLANK PAGE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory Framework.....	4
1. Rule 19 of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	4
2. Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act.....	4
B. Factual Background .....	5
C. Procedural History .....	8
1. After Their Case is Removed, Peti- tioners File a Petition for Writ of Mandamus and First Amended Complaint .....	8
2. The District Court Reluctantly Grants Respondents’ Motions to Dismiss, Characterizing the Result as “Troubling” .....	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. By a 2-1 Majority, the Ninth Circuit Upholds Tribal Immunity and Dismissal Under Rule 19 .....	10
4. Current Status of the La Jolla Remains .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	12
I. LOWER FEDERAL COURTS' APPLICATION OF RULE 19 TO DISPUTES INVOLVING TRIBAL IMMUNITY UNDERMINES THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF RULE 19 AND CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S RULING IN <i>PROVIDENT</i> .....	13
A. Ninth Circuit Precedent Mandates Dismissal if the Required Party Has Tribal Immunity Regardless of the Equities Specific to the Case .....	13
1. Rule 19 and <i>Provident</i> Give Courts Discretion to Proceed in the Absence of "Required" Parties .....	13
2. Federal Courts Consistently Dismiss Cases Involving Tribal Immunity Without Adequately Considering Rule 19(b) .....	16
3. The District Court Lacked Discretion to Balance the Equities of This Case Under Ninth Circuit Precedent .....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. This Court Should Clarify Whether Its Statement in <i>Pimentel</i> – That Dismissal “Must Be Ordered” When a Foreign Sovereign Cannot Be Joined – Extends to Tribal Immunity Cases .....	18
C. Courts That Undertake a Complete Rule 19(b) Analysis Allow Cases to Proceed Even Though a Required Party Has Tribal Immunity .....	21
1. <i>Manygoats</i> Applied Rule 19(b) to Hold an Administrative Challenge Should Proceed Even Though a Tribe Was Both Necessary and Immune .....	21
2. State Courts of Last Resort Reject Federal Courts’ Inflexible Application of Rule 19 and Allow Actions to Proceed Even if a “Required Party” has Tribal Immunity.....	22
3. Recent Law Review Articles Criticize the Application of Rule 19 in Cases Involving Tribal Immunity as Contrary to the Plain Language and Intent of Rule 19....	26
D. This Court Should Grant Review to Affirm That a Rule 19 Analysis Must Be Equitable and Fact Specific, as the Dissent Recognized.....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE SCOPE OF DISTRICT COURTS' AUTHORITY TO ADJUDICATE DISPUTES UNDER NAGPRA IS AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT WARRANTS IMMEDIATE REVIEW.....	28
A. The District Court and the Ninth Circuit Hold NAGPRA's Enforcement Provision Does Not Abrogate Tribal Immunity .....	29
B. The Lower Courts' Decisions Defeat Congress' Clear Intent to Allow Judicial Review, and Destroy NAGPRA's Ability to Resolve Claims for Covered Items Held By Museums .....	30
C. In The Alternative, This Case is an Excellent Vehicle to Consider Whether the Doctrine of Tribal Immunity Extends to Situations in Which No Relief is Sought Against the Tribe, and There is No Other Forum That Can Bind the Parties.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>White, et al. v. University of California, et al.</i> , No. 12-17489 (9th Cir. Aug. 27, 2014).....	1a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX B: Order Granting KCRC’s Motion to Dismiss and Granting Regents of the University of California Motion to Dismiss, <i>White, et al. v. University of California, et al.</i> , No C 12-01978 (RS) (N.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2012) .....	45a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Appellants’ Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>White, et al. v. University of California, et al.</i> , No. 12-17489 (9th Cir. Aug. 21, 2015).....	80a
APPENDIX D: 25 U.S.C.S. §§ 3001 – 3015, Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act .....	81a
APPENDIX E: Rule 19, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, “Required Joinder of Parties” .....	104a
APPENDIX F: State of New York, Civil Practice Law & Rules, § 1001, “Necessary Joinder of Parties” .....	117a
APPENDIX G: State of Washington, Civil Rule 19, “Joinder of Persons Needed for Just Adjudication” .....	121a
APPENDIX H: State of Wisconsin, Statutes, § 803.03, “Joinder of Persons Needed for Just and Complete Adjudication” .....	123a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Automotive United Trades Org. v. Washington</i> , 285 P.3d 52 (Wash. 2012).....	14, 23
<i>Bonnichsen v. United States Dep't of the Army</i> , 969 F. Supp. 614 (D. Or. 1997).....	29
<i>Bonnichsen v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4, 5, 35
<i>Brewer v. Hoppa</i> , 2010 WL 3120105 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 9, 2010).....	20
<i>C &amp; L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2011).....	28, 32
<i>Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne</i> , 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Clinton v. Babbitt</i> , 180 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1991).....	3, 17
<i>Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. Doyle</i> , 719 N.W.2d 408 (Wis. 2006).....	23
<i>Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. McCallum</i> , 655 N.W.2d 474 (Wis. Ct. App. 2002).....	24, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Diné Citizens v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining</i> , 2013 WL 68701 (D. Colo. Jan. 4, 2013).....	20
<i>Dry Creek Lodge, Inc. v. Arapahoe &amp; Shoshone Tribes</i> , 623 F.2d 682 (10th Cir. 1980).....	34
<i>EEOC v. Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Enterprise Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	35
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....	32
<i>Fallon Paiute-Shoshone Tribe v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Nev. 2006) .....	31
<i>Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Lease Auth.</i> , 928 F.2d 542 (2d Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Hawk v. Danforth</i> , No. 06-C-223, 2006 WL 6928114 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 17, 2006).....	29
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Kescoli v. Babbitt</i> , 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Community v. State</i> , 11 F.3d 1341 (6th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Klamath Tribe Claims Comm. v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 87 (Fed. Cl. 2012).....	19
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	35
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Manybeads v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Manygoats v. Kleppe</i> , 558 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1977).....	10, 16, 21
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	34, 35
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	34
<i>Northern Arapaho Tribe v. Harnsberger</i> , 697 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	28
<i>Panzer v. Doyle</i> , 680 N.W.2d 666 (Wis. 2004).....	23, 24
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....	3, 15, 28
<i>Quileute Indian Tribe v. Babbitt</i> , 18 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1994).....	3, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	3, 14, 18, 19
<i>Rosales v. United States</i> , 89 Fed. Cl. 565 (Fed. Cl. 2009).....	29
<i>Rosales v. United States</i> , No. 07CV0624, 2007 WL 4233060 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2007).....	29
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Nation v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	28, 32
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 798 N.E.2d 1047 (N.Y. 2003).....	25
<i>Schutten v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 869 (5th Cir. 1970).....	14
<i>Shields v. Barrow</i> , 58 U.S. 130 (1854).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Dev. Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Vann v. Salazar</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2011).....	20
<i>Vann v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , 701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20
<b>STATUTES</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 3001(8).....	5
25 U.S.C. § 3002 .....	5, 30
25 U.S.C. § 3002(c)(2).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
25 U.S.C. § 3003 .....	31, 35
25 U.S.C. § 3003(a).....	31
25 U.S.C. § 3003(b)(1)(A).....	35
25 U.S.C. § 3003(b)(2).....	31
25 U.S.C. § 3005 .....	5, 31
25 U.S.C. § 3005(e) .....	31, 33, 35
25 U.S.C. § 3006 .....	31, 33
25 U.S.C. § 3007 .....	35
25 U.S.C. § 3009(3).....	32
25 U.S.C. § 3009(4).....	32
25 U.S.C. § 3013 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 803.03.....	24

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory Committee Notes, Rule 19, Defects in the Original Rule, Textual Defects (3), 1966.....	14
Andrew Curry, Opinion, <i>Finding the First Americans</i> , N.Y. Times, May 20, 2012 .....	8
Heather Pringle, <i>The First Americans</i> , Scientific American, Nov. 2011 .....	8
John W. Reed, <i>Compulsory Joinder of Parties in Civil Actions</i> , 55 Mich. L. Rev. 327 (1957).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Katherine Florey, <i>Making Sovereigns Indispensable: Pimentel and the Evolution of Rule 19</i> , 58 UCLA L. Rev. 667 (2011).....	26
Nicholas V. Merkley, <i>Compulsory Party Joinder and Tribal Sovereign Immunity: A Proposal to Modify Federal Courts’ Application of Rule 19 to Cases Involving Absent Tribes as “Necessary” Parties</i> , 56 Okla. L. Rev. 931 (2003) .....	26
Ross D. Andre, Comment, <i>Compulsory [Mis]joinder: The Untenable Intersection of Sovereign Immunity and Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19</i> , 60 Emory L.J. 1157 (2011).....	26
Ryan Seidemann, <i>Altered Meanings: the Department of the Interior’s Rewriting of the Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act to Regulate Culturally Unidentifiable Human Remains</i> , 28 Temple Journal of Science, Technology, & Environmental Law 1 (2009).....	6
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b).....	4
New York Civil Practice Law & Rules 1001(b).....	25
Washington State Civil Rule 19(a) .....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

REGULATIONS	Page(s)
43 C.F.R. § 10.11(c) .....	7
43 C.F.R. § 10.16(b) .....	31, 33
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. Rep. No. 101-473 (1990).....	5
